

No. 22-1277

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DAVID H. BEHRENS, ARLINE M. BEHRENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

MARK W. HEINTZ, HELEN M. HEINTZ, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:15-cv-00421 (Hon. Patricia E. Campbell-Smith)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF MISSOURI FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Meghan S. Largent
Lindsay S.C. Brinton
Michael Armstrong
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 2500
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 444-7704 (telephone)
(314) 612-7704 (fax)
mlargent@lewisrice.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Missouri Farm Bureau Federation

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 (p. 1)
July 2020UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUITCERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Case Number 2022-1277

Short Case Caption DAVID H. BEHRENS, ARLINE M. BEHRENS, et al., and MARK W. HEINTZ, HELEN M. HEINTZ, et al., v. UNITED STATES

Filing Party/Entity Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.....8

A. Missouri Law Dictates the Same Result as *Toews* and *Preseault II*. In Missouri, an Easement Granted *to* a Railroad is *for* a Railroad.11

B. The CFC’s opinion in *Behrens* is a misapplication of Missouri law.18

C. The CFC erred in not allowing the landowners to put forth evidence of abandonment.23

V. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , No. 1:14-cv-548-RHH, ECF No. 93 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 12, 2018)	5, 6
<i>Ball v. Gross</i> , 565 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978)	12, 17, 23
<i>Bayless v. Gonz</i> , 684 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	21, 22, 23
<i>Behrens v. United States</i> , 154 Fed. Cl. 227 (2021).....	6, 7, 19, 23
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 565 (2011)	11
<i>Boyles v. Missouri Friends of Wabash Trace Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	15, 17, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941)	6, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Burnett v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 797 (2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Capreal, Inc. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 133 (2011)	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	9
<i>Chouteau v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 122 Mo. 375, 22 S.W. 458 (1893).....	15
<i>Cirese Inv. Co. v. Qwest Commc'ns Co. LLC.</i> , 4:00-cv-42-HFS, ECF No. 38 (W.D. Mo., Oct. 18, 2000).....	20
<i>City of Columbia v. Baurichter</i> , 729 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	22
<i>Coates & Hopkins Realty Co. v. Kansas City Terminal Ry. Co.</i> 328 Mo. 1118, 43 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. banc 1931)	17
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)....	9, 11, 23
<i>Eureka Real Estate & Inv. Co. v. S. Real Estate & Fin. Co.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. 1947)	23

<i>Farmers Drainage Dist. of Ray Cnty. v. Sinclair Ref. Co.</i> , 255 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. 1953)	13
<i>G.M. Morris Boat Co. v. Bishop</i> , 631 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)..	17, 21, 23
<i>Glosemeyer v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2000).....	passim
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 1, 19 (2016)	11
<i>Hinshaw v. M-C-M Props., LLC</i> , 450 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>Illig v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 652 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Jiang v. Porter</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1008(CEJ), 2016 WL 193388 (E.D. Mo. Jan 15, 2016)	6
<i>Jordan v. Stallings</i> , 911 S.W.2d 653 (Mo. Ct. App.1995)	15, 22
<i>Koviak v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 442 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. 1969)	17
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 730 P.2d 1308 (Wash. banc. 1986).....	9
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	8
<i>Maasen v. Shaw</i> , 133 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	7, 13, 23
<i>Macy Elevator, Inc. v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 708 (2011).....	11
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	12
<i>Mich. Dept. of Natural Res. v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2005)	9
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 542 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....	15
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Argenbright</i> , 457 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1970)	13, 23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 134 (Fed. Cl. 2003)	15, 18, 21, 24, 25
<i>Pollnow v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979).....	9

<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	9, 10, 11, 23
<i>Romanoff Equities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 809 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Rombauer v. St. Louis–San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 34 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. Ct. App. 1931)	12, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Schnabel v. Cnty. of DuPage</i> , 428 N.E.2d 671 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981).....	9
<i>Schuermann Enters., Inc. v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 436 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1969)....	16, 21, 22, 24
<i>St. Charles Cnty. v. Laclede Gas Co.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2011).....	13, 23
<i>State Highway Comm’n v. Griffith</i> , 114 S.W.2d 976 (Mo. 1937)	24
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Weeks v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 505 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. 1974)	16, 17
<i>Ybanez v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 659 (2011)	11
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 10903	4
MO. REV. STAT. § 388.210(2) (West 1969)	7, 17, 19
MO. REV. STAT. § 477.004.1	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 765(2) (1879).....	16, 17
Other Authorities	
<i>Clearing in Progress Along Rock Island From Beaufort to Owensville; Rails Being Removed near Gerald</i> , GASCONADE COUNTY REPUBLICAN, Feb. 3, 2016	26
<i>Opposition to Rock Island Trail ‘Up Against Goliath’</i> , NEWS TRIBUNE (Dec. 24, 2017)	3

The Rock Island Corridor Battle: 'How Would They Like it if I Built a Trail Through Their Backyard?', COLUMBIA MISSOURIAN, Sept. 5, 20192

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)(i)-(iii) 1
